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deposit for the local PCOs. But, so far as the STD/ISD/PCO booths are
concerned, till now, only priority is being given to them. What | said earlier
was that we have been examining the case very sympathetically. | think,
within a short time, the Government will decide on some positive things.

Sale of Foodgrains to Poultry Industry

*724. DR. DASARI NARAYANA RAQ: Will the Minister of
CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION be
pleased to state:

(a) the status of issuable and non-issuable stocks of foodgrains in
FCl godowns of Andhra Pradesh as onthe 31st March, 2002, commaodity-
wise;

(b} whether Government propose to sell foodgrains unfit tor human
consumption to poultry industry to produce poultry feed on token price to
ease the stock position and promote poultry sector in the State; and

(c} if not, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC
DISTRIBUTION (SHRI SHANTA KUMAR): (a) to (c) A statement is laid
on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a)} The requisite information about issuable and non-issuable stocks

of foodgrains available in FC! godowns in Andhra Pradesh as on 31.3.2002
is given below:

(Figures in MTs)

Si. No. Commodity Issuable stocks  Non-issuable stocks
1. Wheat 3,31955 1,364
2. Rice 10,67,081 33
3. Paddy 191 —_

(b) and (c} The disposal of damaged foodgrains, unfit for human
consumption, is a continuous process. Such stocks, including foodgrains
fit for poultry feed, are disposed of as per the prescribed procedure. The
poultry industry is also eligible to purchase such stocks.

13



RAJYA SABHA [16 May, 2002]

DR. DASARI NARAYANA RAO: Sir, the hon. Minister has laid the
statement on the Table, giving the status of the stocks lying in the Food
Corporation of India godowns of Andhra Pradesh. Sir, in this, the issuable
stock of rice is 10,67,081 tonnes. | would like to know from the hon.
Minister how old the stock is, whether it is one-year-old or two-year-old or
three-year-old.

With regard to wheat, there is a stock of 3,31,955 tonnes lying in the
godowns of Andhra Pradesh. | would like to know from the hon. Minister
whether this wheat is procured only from Andhra Pradesh or from
elsewhere—I| would like to have this information—if so, from which State
are you procuring? In this, there is a stock of 1,364 tonnes of wheat which
is non-issuable. Why did it turnout to be non-issuable? was it kept in the
open or there are other reasons?

{ would like to get answers to all my questions from the hon. Minister.
Thank you.

St i AR T R, TR A T ¥, v g g S e
TS i feam ¥ | 55 7 sy R i e mEe d, Tw @ e wean g 16
173 w9 A T-TR R A e Wi 0 ¥ o ww o R w5 ofuw
BT ¥ AT S R T e € 3 Rl § ot 9 e fRd O o A
i gy St wuEe WS §, 9% fRa) 90 % B W E, R e o ondt g
T & 1 8 I W Fh A T w5 e wehd ¥ 1 3o s @ foe S oft =i
THR I gl W, 3 A Saw 1364 ifrE T = ik 33 difew s wme i S
T T -3 ©F ¥ A st fafrm i wm i s w
I S}, 98 g w0 A AE R, ot wenfedt o v ¥, o mvm wfuw A
T sre & fen R ¥, T Wedeume # 7vg 7@ fa o o 3ee femdrs atw
T &1 uw fafea ufrm & fomy wiwan & Tt ot s ade! & soe @m & fog
&, syt o e 5 A wd ¥ 1S e s S 580-590 @R T 3
¥ 3 T aro wEt W gE v i o e ¥ ol S-S s wve @ e
¥, Sue aren w1 e I ¥ 1 9 AH-3veEe g ¥ ol e feuda ot &
w1 7 uferar &, 3a e faodm it w1 fm s )

DR. DASARI NARAYANA RAQ: Sir, | am happy that the hon. Minister
assured me that he would send the statement with regard to the age of
rice in our godowns.
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Sir, my second supplementary is, Andhra Pradesh is leading in poultry
industry and we are exporting eggs and chicken. | specifically asked the
hon. Minister, 'Whether the Government propose to sell foodgrains unfit
for human consumgption to poultry industry to produce pultry feed on token
price...' This was my question. But, unfortunately, the hon. Minister, instead
to giving a clear-cut reply, stated, The poultry industry is also eligible to
purchase.' So, | would like to know from the hon. Minister whether he is
serious 10 heip the poultry industry by giving them non-issuable foodgrains
at a subsidised rate, because these foodgrains are unfit for human
cansumption. Could he give these foodgrains at a subsidised rate to
encourage the poultry industry?

sty HRA: gumta s, el 9% TH-IEEe =IF TR 9 B -, 360
7 o fafraa ik 3 qafes feada ofe = & ol o1 ot sz S asa
TS T AW M yhe 91 8, Wi i f v mo wims g aw R -
FAFTATESINH 1 3R H 95 3 ¥ 1 3 R B Yo o S FF 3 A 9N A R,
T & T & Ho it A I3 fom € 5 uied sam @ 9 8 wfemd
T Fifw I aarg o A9 Ttk R, o srfue wEm @ e ¥ yufen uw fostena
T ¥ TR OIE 1 IHT SR 4% A 1 ¥ i 38 v w1 e o S  &F v
! %8 Faad R died = H 2 g 9w o sikowim o @ e s s
TR U S I IAW &, TR & A F 32 e F N F wwd e w s
et @ fou 2 g 3 @9 - flsiewm s # o o) ' miten & faan
T ¥ 3 Aed e & [ I Ffed E, 39 wiewd w1 e fufiz v el
# s1ueR! svaraA feera € fF 31 Wi 9wl v sfaviw sree Frofa e & |

DR. ALLADI P. RAJKUMAR: Sir, the Ministry has supplied 3,31,955
MT of issuable stocks of wheat to Andhra Pradesh. The hon. Minister
knows very well that the people of Andhra Pradesh consume more rice
than wheat. Sir, hardly 7—10 per cent people consume wheat. They are
sending wheat either from Haryana or Punjab to Andhra Pradesh, We
know how much transport charges the Government has to bear for
transporting wheat from these States to Andhra Pradesh. Keeping this in
view, | request the hon. Minister to send rice or paddy instead of wheat to
Andhra Pradesh in future. Secondly, the non-issuable stock is 1,364
tonnes. t would like to knaw from the Minister whether the Government of
India will compensate by rice instead of wheat to the extent of 1,364
tonnes.

i5



RAJYA SABHA [16 May, 2002)

o qia A WA S, o7 F1 ot g RIS w1 A {11 g
T ) ATEdl €, 9190 91 71EH 9% 39 3% 99 30 § 1 9T uee 3 3 wel fE
A-TR v A 29 1 e w1 € 6 v 7 an O fofa o 9 # i w@d
I7E TE B | I @A F R T S A KD S TF we -t fran fean wwen €
ofT 71 ¥ | 30 9 H) 3@ I ¢ fF Iet eravgwa g ¥ @ dsn gy
fee =% ar G Frm & fe svravasa 7@ it @i, 99 dew, wfEmn § g afuw
Frardrete & @ ¢ o wrel @ &t e 7€ €, uiou s it it vt s foexdt &
Fei firstan T = 31 & wrefta o 0 79 9@ A gewa € o geddm @
TH! TS H[Y H IS0 8, THOT TERK 79 A F A Faem w g d oo
F@ TF T @ 27 dfowdt 2ga 9okl o Aedt 31 e 9% a9 e W H
|TEe &1 1 HE @ g7 AR e F AgvEed § 399 Afvs I aw W
e R wew o feufa 77 # fa e wea }, so8 sifies o v gon ) ot Tagfa
T ¥ fe o afys R o @i oot Rel § s-aRse @
¥ i atrq sredt 3argn | e urs site W wer # ot TR W1 oY SuE AESF 45
gftrer Tof &1 3T 3 4 w7 2, vy wew F faen aae afee e
TES L TF §, DiFA T91 vaia T9e ¥ Wy afk Fwi sl sifus sravgem @it @
agi fusam # w1 wfoTE 78 gt

2 TR de TIFEAR: T I, T B gae & w e 1rs 3 B 9
IOl 911 981 § ZHde F0 B fou =i ™ o e e w19 om?

In Andhra Pradesh, the wheat consumption is very less. So, | wouid
request you to consider sending rice instead of wheat.

st e HER: gyrafa 0, ovy wiw A AR, weR, It ok faew & fou =2
= ferrs ¥ 1 70 ferre &t e 01 & fou o7t =z Y99  ofF ¥ = fa faeT
T T1feT 390 Ry 9 T @ gen €, fa o foa aifee 3w tfuss 9w O
% v #1¢ wfomd T &)

T STERdt T T R S, wiu v e wtee ¥ w e R e e
IS T T T e S 3vg U ¥ o e e R S WEE 3R H
T et s g g ® |

St S == Tt wyafa S, STt wR ® HfE e wt e il AR g,
S ag # sr@ar 4 o ¥ v fom ® 5 atlie, 2003 # @ g # @ W
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Fam wiw &m sae & foerd feen fegmam & & gt g o foen e =i
B 3 O 9 fermn 2002 # 3frgan # @ 17,70,00,000 27 =i, T 3l wmae
T fewtz e # vg gon ¥ I R wia ot srem & e F S e d e
R Ui g o wrae A g 7@ & & 9=fe 2003 A g7 fmarawiz 7,70,00,000
A 2T | Avmafa SR, 8,900 99 tatw s orrd ¥ whe Ttz %) ot 11,300 T8
A fysie 1 "W A’ I ¥ | N I RIE U R ¥, AR et disie
@ & ¥ 63,00,000 TR U I WEH! WU ¥ @ ¥ | fred g5 w9 1 40
TAR g TIC 71 339 A1 ) D3 B 7 0 92 79 AR, foeet s\ g
U T S 3H w9 | & 99 9% 399 39 91§40 0% gare o1 famd 8 v
FAR & o o 5 7 < @ I v e 7 fou s dm mnw @ A =
Fe1 o1 faf FE R F e TE E o T At uw wifedt 91 @ ¥ s gh
oot i dR I oo lisnfraER st
Feo it 571 @ # ol maifd # ww o1 | Ay, 99 39 3 98 S A @
2, 70 wmg U = e ondht @ e 9 S Ol Wl & feu mim @ R, @t e
Y@ W W 70 WD 14 W 3, (4 FIT THEA, S 3@ W B A L
(=)

& WA 9T 39v99 |/ 82

i A= [ : HMTH AHFOIFE DIL... (FIYF) W=, W= HAl S 7@
REHTRATHF RA T E

it WA YW fEe: oY w2 o fegeym it (saum)
st ¥ I e e, § [AvE WA W R
st gvrafir: 3y Wy FHifSg . (sTEam)

At A== e Qg | waE T3t St g w2 § L (saum) fise wweT..
S FAR A S A IR U Fl @1, T W G FRR Ao (A A "
# 72 S e £ (3aA)

i e T SEgETted: FTef 7Y, 98 9gd @ gui Yl B 1 3ES e T
feq & IO ...(EYE) 379 g, (Faum)

S TS TER: i 39 770 W 76 W 8 ...(FaH) F) 3791 o1 F3
g, ...(zHEyA) T & & L (Eue)

* Not recorded.
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st g vee segarte: waey, fadd @ W9 at d wzm o w9 T8 3e
mumﬁ%msmgﬁﬁ?ﬁ%l

A wurefy: T e s asA L, ae dF

it v woe sggaten: @ | AR AR Q@ S et A TE RN
wemen &2

st wrafar: 7% oy faggr S AT .. (FHaam) 3 fagg F B

sit ez T WO RAvE . (smn)

St wurgfa: T8, 7€ 9% S o FE & a9 fagg w S

st ST T ea @ wei & L (saee) o ¥ F L (FeeE)

SHRI DIPANKAR MUKHERJEE: Is it unparliamentary?
{Interruptions}* Is it unparliamentary?

Mr. Chairman: No; no. It is not unparliamentary. (/nterruptions) He
can say anything. (/nterruptions) He can say anything. (Interruptions) But
personal aspersions should not be made. (Interruptions)

oft draree qarft: v & famn @ ¥ wou & 7 wea A (=A™)

ot qwrafa: g fagg w1 Sfaw... (saaar) s g dfae fagm s e,
(==EYT)

SHRI DIPANKAR MUKHERJEE: What is unparliamentary about it?
(Interruptions)

Mr. CHAIRMAN: There is nothing unparliamentary. {/nterruptions)
AR g Taea 7€ A Afgu..(FauA) o1 fagy % wife,..

st S T # fagg T  §LL (=Eem)
# gurefy; sERA W fam . (=mum)
SHRI SANGH PRIYA GAUTAM: He has withdrawn.

f I T TR, A T e TRt t A m e B

S o2 20 ¥ 1w e ¥ R wum o s g | g7, T awdhn g

wiifE TR AR R IFA L 4O TR TR FTH FT AT DI @
Not recorded.
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T AR 14 FAE B S o 39 Yole | @ 1 ¥ @ o A wars ot S v e
ThHH AR, FF A S FEA A1 T E, 96 Wt F i s < 2 H9d gz S
FAYS T A T @ S A9 E, e fah arad orga & o9l & fog st
TRH AT R 36 w2 TEH W FE w2 fem S s A [ R
g v B

ot T AT 9 7EEE, T A B Re A F s R e i w@
¥ 1 9% 9 =1 Wwrg § iR SuE! saEw @ €1 W w qu ey fE ¥ 9w T
W 10 13 &1 91 8, T g5 ot +@ o1 fF 73 or@ o & fou 94t Sme s
FT 1 TIA WS 1 T 3 MR IR EEA foman ¥ | 3099 & o1 60 W2 W
;A T & 3R 30 AR W WERHZ $ 9% TF) @A i HE W HSAE Te A |
o T U0 e ¥, 3 & e €, 399! WA % fou gf syaven 2w %0 w1 wH
T T § | TH o o) HE TR L (SAET)

MR. CHAIRMAN: Let him complete ...(Interruptions)............

it WM HAT: TF 917 3 GR-9R Het 03 {F A 9 @, 92 I B,
wUs B W ¢, 6l 39 g9y ¥ 3y 7% e & e un o w1l w R avn v
TR W T Bl & 90 1@ 2 3 7 fadw o wawdrd 98 1 9w 1 e gfn
® 25 TV EAIG FHE @ @ # ) 3 wE A frwrw 78 € fE e 3w i
¥ 1 3T Ory 37T @9 6 #1580 9@ o H A 99 U 9@ 95 TR T T
¥ - o FEN T e s @i g wE A w E Sl s 9 T=E } o
T TS @ T A A W A ToE a3 e mue da F smwt v i
EE] FA &I R w3 ¥ It it ()

53 g3 giTe, v g3 git . (saaam)

MR. CHAIRMAN: Let him reply ............ {Interruptions) ............ Let
him complete the reply ...(/nterruptions)............

St g FAR: FHrafa =, NGO a1 ¥ TR B FHI A 3= v = for
0 Ao T 3 | A Tee A g e e I @ B, 3Rt 3 fam v @,
39 e 1 g W 3R 9 wuaE S5 S of arrae g wfte & wvTefa o,
T frm FB AR ATFET T, 36 TS, AR @A TIE, FEI B
o) WEN 1T e e 91, 9% <) fohey § ol 1 Ued ot TRt 20 9 25 3R s
35 fred wi uiEm 36 FAT SN &1 TR g W e 9 &1 . (aem)
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Let him complete... (Interruptions)..,

- e wER: S v A, 5 w0T Afa i ¥, s 38 fRd Wi afam @
T fred 1 3R d1 w7d fred aae femn s #) o st 11 w3t A o
TS g, TVTIf A1, g@ @ wIfas 1) Wl d aR F 41 o oF e faeas
T 2 5311 smeeefta v 5 7w ¢ e gum S5t e A gE
2, 30 50 T 2 3T, 5000 HAT TIA H, TG F1 & TR aF FEFH Y& F
= o foreee o fen w1 & | wviTafa <, a7ma ww it @ o oA A g
o & fam arma 3 =red #, 31 S 7t 3| o1 O ware w1 T s e
¥, e ofe 78 ¥4 fomn of wrafem ataw =1 § o) =@ =R € s
FUE B F 3TgE 373 e o TR FEel 1 ol 87 59 6 oo 36
Fgard F A fF D dad o T4t s RAvfa A "ok s v
65 ¥4 ufa frch amae fga 1 @ ¥ ) R 3 uss stk Firota fan s ot ot =08
ff safea ¥Rl gFTF W I, T 36FI 35 5 o €0 wdine ) 3t ag oY wim
= e 5 T 10 98 feed 1 3i 7 398 30 92 e wmam, v & fog we faa)
wurefa A, #7 5t v @ fF o fomrga &, 9% g =1 9@ Sfsry e iz T ris
W ¥e & qoal & fou o 371 9red €, e goa 23 &, 1| wg S g
2 %, e S w33 ¥ ) IuE o &% ofw Baw 70 iiwa ¥ e e wn
2?2 < gt 3 wed ¥ 3w ot g T gem 1 wm et @ fou famr stie 2 =R
T 3uE ol 3F o @ ¥ (TR T 9w, Jvmafa S, O i afEr w6 e
TafuFaasmpnFa R et maw s R A2 d
farae 9, 97 ¢tz T sfiwew Fi 7€ 37 # yo* fou an-ar gen wfyat #
FEWE 1IN e 35 fFeh ¥, 71 4 79 73 50 g @ & o =nfe sieem
faeme Wl ot T 35 frat 2A ¥ ol aw off o 4@ s, @ aw @ b T8 33m?
T A W TR 1 hiE o e ¥ | safeu 9 98 e & T e ' wey wia
R A e &, Mgt R g ThE @ fou gre §, 39 e R fad s
Fy@ g, .. @ AR s fed gt d @ s gd ol =% 3 3 5wl
HH  HR 8 ¥, sfew Temd] & F0 E, T w6 ® SR e T
' DR. ALLAD! P. RAJKUMAR: Sir, this question pertains to Andhra
Pradesh, which is related to the issuable and non-issuable stocks. Sir,
the question is totally diversified. ....{interruptions).... Anyhow, the
discussion on the working of the Ministry of Agriculture is still half-way.

Woe can discuss it when we resume the discussion on the working of the
Ministry of Agriculture. This question is related to Anghra Pradesh.
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st wt= oy ufes: aumgfa o, .. (sgawa)
MR. CHAIRMAN: | have paermitted Ms. Mabel Rebello.

MISS MABEL REBELLQ: Sir, the hon. Prime Minister had announced
that 5 kgs. of foodgrains will be given to adolescent girls, free of cost. |
think, it was announced in the month of August, 2001. But till today, it has
not been implemented. When are they going to implement it? When the
Government has got so much of surpius foodgrains in its granary, why are
they not giving it to adolescent girls as announced?

St wiw e AW W, T I wiE B 3 F w5 T (sraem)

o wqEe vew: ATl A, A g arree wgvEs € ol ot @ defua

sit wim gAR: wurafy A, % sarn 9w fF e oo e Jwes 309
W@ A 1 F1 3R T T 620 G T3 H1 VSR 91 a4 2001 F, ¥ 379 509 FR
TR (FEEA).. A FArs Wtk o ma A hiw
K 9 % 39 I R 3 S T T SO o, A% e HW L (aTT)
T ® FRO TN IR @red g E, e e g € gwefs S, eit seasrd
Zrormd fd T TR o @ Vet e ot € W W e s e sA
TR WA T 3 A, I9 %A@ 3 15 fwe 2 fom mn ¥ PR TS0 aE

TFR S DA MG TR $ T o1 3 TR T M e A agg +(3 & fou
Lok 4

it remaf: o WS 1w
st fo= fig afew: W, M TR L Tae A R

it WEew 12 ¥ i 9w 7w ¥ wrafa weiga, Het weew 3 vl g
s A fmm t fa i qumeich ¢ awn g o wm , s e w ) am
3 7 vt 71 F o0 & T T e wWiF i amrmm R W A T am T
Trea, Fv Gl Sl W oy o O et @ Wt o1 for @ o g
# ama 23 B dan  fad v i v gadd wen g ¥ ) e st mEg,
A9 H IEEG ¥ S R T UER = o s ¢, 3w # fywm A
It 1w faar s X, 9% 3 ® wwedamde 3 el | wEee wnfed w5
w2 1 33 Y & i S At wde I & R wrg e o sarn wfen, se e w e
¥ ST e fEe W U O] WE B s aoR o 493 ¥ | 79 TR B o
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IR gF TR T =i @ vl w2 d fgrgn d sl s
R A M aggen ¥ ... (=maum) d 39 T 3179 B Uy ST o e and
ar 39 A 7 Ay w2

st i A Wl W, WRa wER Y 39 % fow doem e ¥ s e
e Segwiw fau ¥ f v T iem @ st S3rn Sen s dafe @it
T8 T &R F1 0 Aftrawrdl g oik g writes &1 & sifusrd @) 3 et
g Hufem w4 i S o e W, TR e dra I e €At e ana
¥ 3 9 T U L. (A FafeT I g% Faeei T SR # 2

ot THEFS YeT: S WENER B W e, 39 & s F sang ). (sEum) .
MR. CHAIRMAN: Question Hour is over.

WRITTEN ANSWERSTO STARRED QUESTIONS

Wage Disparity
*722. SHRI RAMACHANDRA KHUNTIA: Will the Minister of
LABOUR be pleased to state:

{a) whether Government are aware that there is considerable disparity
in rates of minimum wages in various regions of the country ranging from
Rs. 19.25 per day in Pondicherry to Rs. 93/- per day in Delhi;

(b) if 0, the reasons for such a big variation from region to region;

{c) whether Government have felt the desirability to bring in regional
uniformity in respect of minimum wages,

(d) if so, the steps being taken by Government in this regard; and
(e) if not, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF LABOUR (SHRI SHARAD YADAV): (a) and (b)
Yes, There is disparity in rates of minimum wages in various regions of
the country. The disparity is due to differences in socio-economic and
agro-climatic conditions, cost of living, productivity etc. Under the Minimum
Wages Act, both the Central and State Governments are the appropriate
Government to fix, revise and enforce minimum wages in scheduled
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